

No. 19-767

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR GUN RIGHTS, INC.
Petitioner,

v.

JEFF MANGAN, in his capacity as Montana's
Commissioner of Political Practices,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

MATTHEW MONFORTON	DAVID ALAN WARRINGTON
MONFORTON LAW OFFICES	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
32 Kelly Court	KUTAK ROCK LLP
Bozeman, MT 59718	1625 Eye Street
	Suite 800
	Washington, DC 20006
	(202) 828-2437
	david.warrington
	@kutakrock.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESii

REPLY OF THE PETITIONER 1

I. NAGR Has Not Waived Its Claims 1

II. The Circuits Themselves Acknowledge a Deep Split As To When Political-Committee Regulations Are Constitutional 5

III. Montana Has Not Produced Any Evidence Justifying the Imposition of Political-Committee Regulations Upon Issue-Advocacy Groups 8

CONCLUSION..... 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Individual Freedom v. Madigan</i> , 697 F.3d 464 (7th Cir. 2012)	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Connection Distributing Co. v. Holder</i> , 557 F.3d 321 (6th Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 553 U.S. 591 (2008)	10
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life</i> 551 U.S. 449 (2007)	10
<i>Human Life of Washington, Inc. v. Brumsickle</i> , 624 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2010)	6
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013)	5
<i>Jacobellis v. Ohio</i> , 378 U.S. 184 (1964)	10
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003)	9

Lebron v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.
513 U.S. 374, 379 (1995) 1

Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson,
692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) 6

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 1

Virginia v. American Booksellers Ass’n.,
484 U.S. 383 (1988) 3-4

Wisconsin Right to Life v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014) 5

STATUTORY PROVISIONS

52 U.S.C. § 30101(f)(1) 9

Mont. Code Ann. § 13-1-101(16) 9, 10

Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.605(3) 10

Mont. Admin. R. 44.11.605(5) 10-11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard Briffault, *Two Challenges for Campaign Finance Disclosure after Citizens United and Doe v. Reed,*
19 WM. & MARY BILL RTS. J. 983 (2011) 7

- Kristy Eagan, *Dark Money Rises: Federal and State Attempts to Rein in Undisclosed Campaign-Related Spending*,
40 FORDHAM Urb. L. J. 801 (2012) 7
- Anthony Johnstone, *A Madisonian Case for Disclosure*,
19 GEO. MASON L. R., 413 (2012) 7
- Zachary R. Clark, *Constitutional Limits on State Campaign Finance Disclosure Laws: What's the Purpose of the Major Purpose Test?*,
2015 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 527 (2016)..... 6
- Douglas Oosterhouse, *Campaign Finance Reform and Disclosure: Stepping-Up IRS Enforcement As a Remedial Measure to Partisan Deadlock in Congress and the FEC*,
65 RUTGERS L. REV. 261 (2012)..... 7
- Ciara Torres-Spelliscy, *The \$500 Million Question: Are the Democratic and Republican Governors Associations Really State PACs Under Buckley's Major Purpose Test*,
15 N.Y.U. J. LEGIS. & PUB. POL'Y 485 (2012) ... 6-7
- Note, *Disclosure's Last Stand? The Need To Clarify The "Informational Interest" Advanced By Campaign Finance Disclosure*,
119 COLUM. L. REV. 487 (2019)..... 6
